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Christ is alive! Let Christians sing. 

His cross stands empty to the sky. Hymn 260 
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OUR VISION 
Saint Macartinõs ð At the heart of the Community  

Strengthening Commitment, Outreach, Worship and Christian Love  

Hallelujah!  

Christ is Risen    

Happy Easter  



The Dean Writes :  

 

Dear Parishioners,  
 

Easter Sunday of 2020 was an Easter like no other, 

with empty pews, online services, and no family 

gatherings. The coronavirus outbreak had forced 

Christians to celebrate Easter at home. Now as we 

approach Easter of 2021, we still are uncertain of what may or may not hap-

pen.  COVID -19 has spread around the globe. Millions of people are infected, 

and thousands have died from it. Many countries have imposed stringent 

measures to contain the outbreak and have set up strict regulations that place 

severe restrictions on peopleõs daily lives, social interactions, and religious activ-

ities. The pandemic  has dea lt a  ruthless b low to the ec onomic  system, whic h 

people took pride in, and has posed challenges to social security systems, and 

governmentsõ ability to govern. Countless people now live in dire circumstanc-

es because of the damages done to the economy. This must surely be one of 

the most challenging crisis and the gravest disaster that humanity has ever 

faced.  

Although economic contraction and deteriorating livelihood are the main 

causes for anxiety, the loss of lives is an even greater cause for sadness and 

fear. In the face of such suffering and difficulties, peopleõs faith is inevitably 

challenged, and their trust in God is also shaken. Many may ask ôWhere is God 

in all of this?õ, ôWhy did God watch us suffer without helping us?õ, and ôWhen 

will the pandemic end so that people can return to their normal lives?õ These 

are difficult questions to answer! Perhaps we can learn from Easter about our 

relationship with God at this time of difficult circumstances, and how to face 

this unprecedented challenge and disaster.  

Jesus faced the darkness of death and waited for his Resurrection with obedi-

ence, and God raised him from the dead. Jesus rose from the dead because 

he was obedient to God and could therefore experience this leap in faith. As 

Christians, we must also learn to experience this lesson in obedience.  Jesus re-

turned in triumph from the darkness of death. He triumphed because he de-
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Jesusõ Resurrection gives Christians hope. This hope is not merely a superfi-

cial and exaggerated optimism that is unconfirmed by facts. This hope is 

our trust in God. Good Friday is a day of darkness and death filled with suf-

fering and disappointment, but Easter Sunday is a day filled with life and joy, 

like the dawn that is certain to come after the darkness of the night.  

Today, we are living under the shadow of the pandemic and are in the mid-

dle of darkness. It is like experiencing Good Friday, a day for pain, sadness, 

fear, and death. However, Easter gives us the strength and faith to face all 

difficulties and the hope to triumph over all. This is because we know that 

every Good Friday is followed by an Easter Sunday, just as the dawn arrives 

after the darkness of the night. The good news is that we do not have to 

wait until death to experience resurrection but can experience the resur-

rected life during these difficult times. Therefore, we need to trust in God, 

and share our faith with others.  

Let us live courageously and face the future with faith and hope, because 

Jesus, who loves us, had already walked this path before. He comforts and 

encourages us by saying ôCome to me, all you that are weary and are car-

rying heavy burdens, and I will give you rest.õ (Matthew 11:28). May that 

rest, free us from anxiety and worry from this deadly virus as we start to see 

light at the end of the tunnel; start to see some hope again in community 

life as we slowly return to some degree of normality!  

May the Lord bless every one of you with courage and peace so that you 

may have an Easter filled with joy and hope even at this stage of the pan-

demic.  

Christ is alive! Let Christians sing.  

His cross stands empty to the sky.  

Let streets and homes with praises ring.  

                       His love in death shall never die.       (Hymn 260)  
 

Yours very sincerely,          Kenneth R J Hall 

   Thursdays at 11.00am  

A Service of Holy Communion is held each Thursday at 

11.00am.  Those who usually attend the early Sunday 

morning and Sunday evening services should consider (if 

not working) attending the Thursday service, as it is much 

quieter than the 11.00am Sunday morning service.  

The Thursday services hopefully will resume on Thursday 8th April  
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Parochial Registers  
Burial  

30th January -  Etta Loughlin, 41 Tempo Road, Enniskillen.  
 

8th February -  Mary Scott, 6 Elliott Place, Enniskillen.  
 

3rd March -   James Kerr (Jim), 17 Mullaghmeen Road ,  

    Enniskillen. 
 

òBlessed are those who mourn,  

for they shall be comforted.ó  Matthew 5:4  
 

Parish Donations  
Outreach Fund  

£500 Anonymous donation.  
 

Cathedral Roof Repair Fund        
£17,016 Donation in memory of Mrs Shirley Rowland in lieu of flowers.  
 

£810 Donation in memory of Mr Thomas Hawthorn in lieu of flowers.  
 

£60 Donation in memory of Mrs Betty McRoberts in lieu of flowers.  
 

£660 Donation in memory of Mr Keith Styles in lieu of flowers.  
 

£250 Donation in memeory of Mr Bill Eames BEM in lieu of flowers.  
 

£450 Donation from Montgomery Finlay, Estate Agents (no fees charged  

for the lease of the Curatage).  
 

£300 Donation from Mr & Mrs Ivan Kee to cover the postage of the Slate Tickets.  
 

£100 Donation in memory of her parents Charlie and Gladys Patterson and 

brother Howard. From Mrs Joan Patterson Carson.  
 

£50 Donation towards the printing of the Slate Tickets. From Mrs Eleanor Lynn.  
 

£50 Donation in memory of Mary Scott. From her sister -in-law Joyce Scott.  
 

£1,000 Donation from Mr & Mrs George Elliott.  
 

£200 Anonymous donation.  
 

£100 Donation from Mr & Mrs Ivan Johnston.  
 

£1,000 Donation from Mr & Mrs David Burton.  
 

£400 Donation in memory of Mr Jim Kerr. From Mr & Mrs Noel Kells and family.  
 

£1,000 Anonymous donation.  
 

Amount received in Yellow Envelopes - to date £12,315  
(These names will appear in the Financial Report or remain anonymous if  

already requested). Thank you to all who are contributing.  

Target amount for Yellow Envelopes & Lump Sum Donations £300,000.  
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Thank you Will Stevenson DPA  
In 2005 the Diocese recruited individuals, and after 

an appropriate period of training over several 

months, Diocesan Pastoral Assistants (DPAs) com-

menced work after being commissioned by the then 

Bishop Michael Jackson (now Archbishop of Dublin). 

Will Stevenson was one of that group and started 

serving in Dromore, Drumkeeran and Devenish and 

Boho Parishes. He moved here during the vacancy in 

Enniskillen Cathedral (2008 -2010) and then moved to 

Donacavey and Barr and back to Dromore. The 

Dean then sought after Will, and he was reassigned 

to Enniskillen Cathedral in June 2011 and has been 

here for the past 10 years!  

It is with great sadness that we now announce his re-

tirement. Will feels it is time to take things easier and 

spend time with his family. He has been married to 

Pat for over 55 years and they have two children and 

five grandchildren. His son Trevor, daughter -in-law Sylvia and grandchildren So-

phie and James are members of our Cathedral.  

Will was exceptionally well received in all homes in the parish and his presence 

will be greatly missed. He was an immense help to the Dean and worked quietly 

in a very supportive role, treating all aspects of his pastoral care with absolute 

respect and total confidentiality, feeding back all the necessary information to 

the Dean. His compassion and kindness towards others were an inspiration to all 

the clergy he served alongside. The Dean would like to take this opportunity to 

express his thanks and appreciation for a job well done. Thank you so much Will 

for your labour of love and your willingness to use your gifts and abilities which 

has strengthened the mission and ministry of St Macartinõs. You have also been 

an example of servant -leadership and giving. For all your time, effort, hard work, 

and prayers, please accept the thanks and appreciation of the The Dean, The 

Select Vestry, and parishioners of this Cathedral Church. You have truly been a 

blessing to this Cathedral Parish and may God bless you in the years ahead.  
 

Parish Donations  
Fabric Fund  
£500 Donation in memory of Mrs Florence Graham in lieu of flowers.  
 

£60 Donation in memory of their mum, Mrs Rene Perry from the Perry 

Family. 
 

£70 Donation in memory of their parents and sister Lilas.  

From the Beresford family.  



Re-roofing the cathedral is a massive project costing approximately 

£400,000. The project of selling slates for the roof (see pages 8 and 9), if eve-

ry parishioner plays their part, should bring in £100,000 from outside sources 

and not from parishionerõs own income. That leaves us with a further 

£300,000 to raise.  

If this were to be divided equally among our contributing families it would 

be an exorbitant amount each, however we hope that every family will 

contribute as much as they can afford to see our magnificent building fully 

restored. I am not asking you to contribute above your means, but what I 

am asking you to do is to consider what you spent on non -essential items 

and give accordingly to the church ð we know God loves a cheerful giver 

(2 Corinthians 9: 6 -7). We are all well aware of the real financial struggles 

and hardship that many are facing with the on -going crisis of COVID -19; the 

result of this is that giving can often be squeezed and church giving some-

times falls victim to this. Therefore, we really appreciate parishionersõ on-

going commitment to the work of Almighty God here in Enniskillen.  

In each box of FWO Envelopes there are 

twelve additional yellow envelopes ð one for 

each month. They are placed at the start of 

each month in hope that more funds are 

available at that stage of the month. Please 

give as generously as you can. The white en-

velopes are the regular weekly envelope 

and we very much depend on your gener-

osity in these to keep our day -to -day ex-

penses covered.  

If you wish to pay to either the Roof Fund or the regular weekly contributions 

by Standing Order that can be arranged by contacting the Cathedral Of-

fice. Details of all contributions will be recorded in the end of the year Re-

port and you can remain anonymous if you so request.  

Thank you for your co -operation and your continued support for the parish.  
 

The Dean  
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Church Envelopes  

Renewal of Car Park Fobs  
We wish to remind parishioners who use the car park 

that their fobs need to be renewed now. Fobs cost £25 

per year. Thank you to all those who have already re-

newed and for using the car park responsibly.  
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Holy Week and Easter Services  

Holy Week Services  

These were planned but had to be cancelled  

due to restrictions.  
Announcement  
The Church of Ireland have agreed to further assess the situation immedi-

ately after the next NI Executive review of current lockdown provisions on 

Tuesday 16th March 2021, in the cautious anticipation that, from Friday 

2nd  April (Good Friday) onwards, our parishioners in Northern Ireland 

could return to in -person gatherings for worship, with all necessary pre-

cautions and mitigations in place. This recognises the importance of East-

er, the significance of which was acknowledged by the Minister for 

Health and the Chief Medical Officer at their most recent meeting with 

Church representatives. A similar approach is also being taken by the 

Methodist Church, the Presbyterian Church and, in a slightly different 

form, by the Roman Catholic Church.  

Good Friday  
(Depending on the announcement on 16th March)  

 

11.00am Good Friday Service  
 

7.30pm Good Friday Service  

(Immediately after the first service the Cathedral 

will be ôfoggedõ in order to allow the second  

service to take place in the evening)  
 

Easter Sunday  
11.00 Holy Communion  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Celebration of the ôJoyful Resurrectionõ 

Hallelujah!  
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Cathedral Restoration Project  

Dear Parishioner/s  
 

Very soon the scaffolding will be erected around our Cathedral building 

which commences the major task of reroofing our historic building dedicat-

ed to St Macartin, which has stood the test of time for 400 years and is now 

a well -known landmark in Enniskillen town, as well as a witness to the Chris-

tian Faith handed on to us from generations past!  

This is an ambitious and mighty task to gather in over £400,000 during a 

pandemic. Had circumstances been different we would have been able 

to hold many fund -raising activities ð concerts, coffee mornings, sales etc, 

but all of that is not now possible. Coupled with that, many families are 

struggling to make ends meet after a very difficult period with finance not 

plentiful at present, and we do appreciate what you can affordably give 

the church in your Free Will Offering. This year we have also asked each 

family to contribute what they can afford in twelve yellow monthly enve-

lopes at the start of each month towards the Cathedral Roof Fund. Thank 

you to those who are using these, and we are grateful to those who have 

already very generously contributed single donations to the Cathedral 

Roof Fund.  

Rather than try to raise all the money 

from parishioners, we are asking pa-

rishioners to help to raise some money 

from non parishioners by selling slates. 

In doing so you could provide us with 

twenty slates for the roof!  

There are 10,000 slates on the roof 

and if we ask each family to provide 

twenty slates, we could raise £100,000 

in this venture alone and this will bring 

in about 25% of the overall cost.  

This is an opportunity for you to do something in Christian service and pro-

vide something extra for Godõs House by selling some slates at Ã10 each to 

family members, friends, acquaintances, or neighbours who are not parish-

ioners ð just twenty slates to sell. When doing so please fill in the stubs with 

name, address, and postcode of the buyer, and tick the box if a taxpayer 

so that we can reclaim tax at no extra cost to the buyer of the slate.  

When you have completed the sale of the twenty slates, please return the 

stubs and money to the Cathedral Office, The Churchwardens, The Treas-

urer or myself as Dean of the Cathedral. Please do not give any money or 

stubs to anyone not personally known to you. We really appreciate your  



effort in helping us in these very difficult times and we hope to have all returned 

before the end of June. The Select Vestry will have the responsibility of seeing 

that all the Slate Tickets/stubs are returned to protect those that have contrib-

uted.  

Thank you once again and may God Bless you in the days ahead.  
 

Yours very sincerely,  
 

Very Rev Kenneth Hall (The Dean)  

Mrs Linda Kingston (Rectorõs Churchwarden)     

Mrs Audrey Williamson (Peoplesõ Churchwarden) 

Mrs Hope Kerr (Honorary Treasurer)                   
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Cathedral Restoration Project  

Please note  

If for some reason you have not received a book of ôSlate ticketsõ and would 

like to assist with providing 20 slates for the Cathedral Roof please contact the 

Cathedral Office. Your help and assistance would be very much appreciated.  


